Placing, as equity financing method, can supplement capital, avoid increasing debt
pressure, and provide stable long-term funding for innovative business, aligning
with the interests of the Company and its shareholders as a whole.

In summary, the Board of Directors is of the view that the Company’s bank account
balance of approximately RMB71.65 million as of 31 December 2024 is intended
as ‘‘liquidity loans’’ to address extended payment cycles in traditional business and
‘‘necessary reserves’’ to ensure daily operations, and cannot be diverted to new
business. The placing completed on 8 July 2025 and the Placing completed
thereunder are based on the strategic layout of the AI medical vertical model
business and are intended to independently support the development of innovative
business through equity financing. The use of the Net Proceeds do not overlap with
existing funds of the Company and is necessary.

– 3 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after Completion are as
follows:

Shareholders

Immediately

before Completion

Immediately

upon Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Ji Ze Investment Management Company
Limited (Note 1) 40,651,000 16.94% 40,651,000 14.52%

Shun Jia Investment Management Company
Limited (Note 2) 25,415,000 10.59% 25,415,000 9.08%

Tai Zhi Feng Investment Management
Company Limited (Note 3) 12,038,000 5.02% 12,038,000 4.30%

He Hui Wan Yi Investment Management
Company Limited (Note 4) 25,415,000 10.59% 25,415,000 9.08%

Sub-total (Note 5) 103,519,000 43.14% 103,519,000 36.98%

Great Insight Global Limited (Note 6) 20,000,000 8.33% 20,000,000 7.14%
Deep Blue Fund SPC — Apollo SP (Note 7) 21,632,000 9.01% 45,016,000 16.08%

— Other Placees — — 16,616,000 5.93%

— Other public Shareholders 94,849,000 39.52% 94,849,000 33.87%

240,000,000 100.00% 280,000,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. Ji Ze Investment Management Company Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Shi Wei.

2. Shun Jia Investment Management Company Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Yang Weimin.

3. Tai Zhi Feng Investment Management Company Limited, is wholly-owned by Mr. Wang Liang.

4. He Hui Wan Yi Investment Management Company Limited is wholly-owned by Ms. Zhang Yitao.

5. The Company’s ultimate controlling shareholders, Mr. Shi Wei, Mr. Yang Weimin, Ms. Zhang Yitao and

Mr. Wang Liang, are parties acting in concert. On 13 October 2019, they entered into written agreement

to, among others, confirm their acting-in-concert arrangement. By virtue of the SFO, each controlling